five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) per day per violation as permitted by statute. 

2) Administrative violations are defined as failure to file required reports and forms 

and to provide required notices. The Director may request the assessment of up to 

two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) dollars per administrative violation, plus up 

to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day for each day the violation remains 

unabated after the specified compliance date. The per-administrative-violation civil 

penalty request shall be calculated as follows: 

A) No previous violation of the same rule: one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). One 

previous violation of the same rule: one thousand five hundred dollars 

($1,500.00). Two or more previous violations of the same rule: two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

B) The time frame used for determining previous violations shall be limited to 

the regulated entity’s violation record for the preceding five (5) full calendar 

years before the issuance of the violation. 

3) Operating violations are defined as failure to maintain compliance with

[...]

to, regulated activities such as operating a mining facility without the proper permit 

or transfer of ownership and failure to maintain a mining facility in compliance 

with these rules. The Director may request the assessment of up to five thousand 

dollars ($5,000.00) per operating violation plus up to two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500.00) per day for each day the violation remains unabated after the 

specified compliance date, with the exception that operating violations as specified 

in statute are limited to a maximum of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) per day 

per operating violation.

[...]

unabated after the specified compliance date. The per-administrative-violation civil 

penalty request shall be calculated as follows: 

A) No previous violation of the same rule: one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). One 

previous violation of the same rule: one thousand five hundred dollars 

($1,500.00). Two or more previous violations of the same rule: two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

B) The time frame used for determining previous violations shall be limited to 

the regulated entity’s violation record for the preceding five (5) full calendar 

years before the issuance of the violation. 

3) Operating violations are defined as failure to maintain compliance with